
 

Health and Wellbeing Board  Agenda 
Date: Tuesday 21 March 2023 
 
Time: 10.00 am 
 
Venue: Meeting Room 4, First Floor - Harrow Council 

Hub, Forward Drive, Harrow 

Membership  (Quorum 5)  

Chair: Councillor Paul Osborn  

Voting Members:  
  
Members of Council Nominated by the 
Leader of the Council: 
 

Councillor Ghazanfar Ali 
Councillor Hitesh Karia 
Councillor Pritesh Patel 
Councillor Norman Stevenson 

  
Reserve Members: Councillor David Ashton 

Councillor Marilyn Ashton 
Councillor Chetna Halai 
Councillor Anjana Patel 
Councillor Simon Brown 

  
Representatives of North West London 
Integrated Care Board: 

Dr Radhika Balu (VC) 
Isha Coombes 
Vacancy 

Reserve:  Hugh Caslake 
  
Representative of Healthwatch Harrow: Yaa Asamany  

Reserve:  Marie Pate 
  
Representatives from the NHS: James Benson  

Simon Crawford 

Reserves:  Jackie Allain 
James Walters 

 
 



Health and Wellbeing Board - 21 March 2023 2 

 
Non Voting Members: 

 

Director of Public Health Carole Furlong 
Chief Officer, Voluntary and Community 
Sector 

John Higgins 

Senior Officer of Harrow Police Inspector Edward Baildon 

Chair of the Harrow Safeguarding Children 
and Adult Board 

Chris Miller 

Managing Director of Harrow Borough Based 
Partnership 

Lisa Henschen 

Corporate Director People / Director of Adult 
Social Services, Harrow Council 

Senel Arkut 

Director of Children’s Services, Harrow 
Council 

Peter Tolley 

 
 

Contact:  Alison Atherton, Senior Professional Democratic Services 
Tel: 07825 726493 E-mail:  alison.atherton@harrow.gov.uk 

Scan this code for the electronic agenda: 

 
 



Health and Wellbeing Board - 21 March 2023 3 

Useful Information 

Joining the Meeting virtually 

The meeting is open to the public and can be viewed online at London Borough of Harrow 
webcasts 
 
Attending the Meeting in person 
 
The venue is accessible to people with special needs.  If you have specific requirements, 
please contact the officer listed on the front page of this agenda. 
 
You will be admitted on a first-come-first basis and directed to seats. 

Please:  

(1) Stay seated.  
(2) Access the meeting agenda online at Browse meetings - Health and Wellbeing 

Board – Harrow Council 
(3) Put mobile devices on silent.  
(4) Follow instructions of the Security Officers. 
(5) Advise Security on your arrival if you are a registered speaker. 

Filming / recording  

This meeting may be recorded or filmed, and if you choose to attend, you will be deemed to 
have consented to this.  Any recording may be published on the Council website. 
 

Agenda publication date:  Monday 13 March 2023 

https://harrow.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://harrow.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://moderngov.harrow.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=1280&Year=0
https://moderngov.harrow.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=1280&Year=0


 

Health and Wellbeing Board - 21 March 2023 4 

Agenda - Part I  
1. Attendance by Reserve Members  

To note the attendance at this meeting of any duly appointed Reserve Members. 
 

2. Declarations of Interest  
To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary or non pecuniary interests, arising from 
business to be transacted at this meeting, from all Members present. 
 

3. Minutes (Pages 5 - 10) 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 17 January 2023 be taken as read and signed 
as a correct record. 
 

4. Petitions  
To receive petitions (if any) submitted by members of the public/Councillors. 
 

5. Public Questions  
To receive any public questions received. 
 
Questions will be asked in the order in which they were received.  There will be a time 
limit of 15 minutes for the asking and answering of public questions. 
 
[The deadline for receipt of public questions is 3.00 pm, Thursday 16 March 2023.  
Questions should be sent to publicquestions@harrow.gov.uk  
No person may submit more than one question]. 
 

6. Deputations  
To receive deputations (if any). 
 

7. Health and Wellbeing Strategy - Healthy People Delivery Plan (Pages 11 - 48) 
Report of the Director of Public Health 
 

8. Launch of Our Way Forward: Strategy for London North West University 
Healthcare NHS Trust (Pages 49 - 158) 
Report of the Deputy Chief Executive London North West University Healthcare NHS 
Trust 
 

9. Any Other Business  
Which cannot otherwise be dealt with. 
 
Agenda - Part II - Nil  
Data Protection Act Notice  

The Council will record the meeting and will place the recording on the Council’s website. 
 
[Note:  The questions and answers will not be reproduced in the minutes.] 
 
 

mailto:publicquestions@harrow.gov.uk


 

 

 

Health and Wellbeing Board  

Minutes 

17 January 2023 
 
Present:   

Chair: Councillor Paul Osborn 
 

 

Board 
Members: 

Councillor Simon Brown Harrow Council 

 Councillor Hitesh Karia Harrow Council 
 Councillor Pritesh Patel Harrow Council 
 Councillor Norman Stevenson Harrow Council 
 Dr Radhika Balu (VC) North West London Integrated 

Care Board 
 Jackie Allain NHS (Reserve) 
 Yaa Asamany Healthwatch Harrow 
 Hugh Caslake North West London Integrated 

Care Board (Reserve) 
 
Non Voting 
Members: 

Senel Arkut Corporate Director, 
People 

Harrow Council 

 Carole Furlong Director of Public 
Health 

Harrow Council 

 Lisa Henschen Managing Director Harrow Borough 
Based Partnership 

 John Higgins Voluntary Sector 
Representative 

Voluntary and 
Community Sector 

 Chris Miller Chair, Harrow 
Safeguarding 
Boards 

Harrow Council 

 

In 
attendance: 
(Officers) 
 
 
 

 

   
Johanna Morgan Divisional Director, 

People Services 
Strategy; 
Commercialisation 
& Regeneration 

 

 

5

Agenda Item 3
Pages 5 to 10



 

Health and Wellbeing Board - 17 January 2023 Page 11  

 
In 
attendance 
virtually: 

 
Isha Coombes          North West London Integrated Care Board 
 
Alicia Thornton         Health Security Agency 
 
Lawrence Gibson 
 
Jason Antrobus 

 
 

Apologies 
received: 
 

 Peter Tolley              

 
 

Absent: Inspector Edward Baildon 
Simon Crawford 
 

 

   

22. Attendance by Reserve Members   
 
RESOLVED:  To note the attendance at this meeting of the following duly 
appointed Reserve Members:- 
 
Ordinary Member  
 

Reserve Member 
 

Councillor Ghazanfar Ali Councillor Simon Brown 
James Benson Jackie Allain 
 
 

23. Declarations of Interest   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that there were no declarations of interests made by 
Members. 
 

24. Minutes   
 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 November 2022 be 
taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

25. Public Questions, Petitions and Deputations   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions, petitions or deputations had 
been received. 
 
Resolved Items   
 

26. Winter Pressures Update   
 
The Board received a report and presentation which set out the current winter 
pressures and vaccination uptake rates. 
 
The Board were advised of the headlines in summary and that Northwick Park 
remained one of the busiest hospitals in the country with typically more 

6



 

Page 12  Health and Wellbeing Board - 17 January 2023 

patients than beds available at the start of each day. Numbers attending 
appeared to be stabilising but patients had an increased complexity of needs 
and support due to the aging population. 
 
In terms of the table setting out the Escalation status at Northwick Park 
Hospital, the Board were advised that, after the status of critical incident, the 
full capacity protocol (purple) was the second most serious situation meaning 
that there were zero available beds but a number of patients awaiting 
admission and that this did have an impact on staff working under consistent 
pressure. It was usual to stay in an escalation period (black) during the winter. 
 
The Board received details of the discharge pathway and whilst the Covid 
rates had not been as high as expected there had been high numbers of flu 
and respiratory illness cases and also children being brought to A & E due to 
[...]
 be discharged. The latest 
figures could be provided to the Board. 
 
The Chair thanked the officers for all their work in what was a difficult 
situation. 
 

7



 

Health and Wellbeing Board - 17 January 2023 Page 13  

RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

27. NWL ICB Health Inequality Funding   
 
The Board received a report which set out the approach being taken by the 
Harrow Borough Based Partnership to address health inequalities following 
receipt of funding from the North West London Integrated Care Board. The 
report summarised the programme and expected outcomes as a result of non-
recurrent and recurrent funding until March 2023/24. 
 
The Director of Public Health outlined the content of the report and advised 
that the £492,000 recurrent funding was to be used to tackle health 
inequalities. A proposal had to be put to the Integrated Care Board (ICB) for 
the use of that funding and, due to being a considerable way through the year 
a bid for nonrecurrent funding had also been made. 
 
In response to a question as to whether bids could be made for the innovation 
funding, the Director of Public Health confirmed that organisations could make 
a bid for this funding to address health inequalities. The bid would have to 
meet certain criteria and be considered by an ICB Panel. 
 
In terms of questions in relation to Warm Hubs, one of the initiatives being 
funded by this programme, the Board were advised that there were 27 Hubs 
and that the expected footfall was expected to be 20-40 people visiting once a 
week. Help Harrow were the partners in terms of the Hubs but Harrow 
Community Kitchen and Harrow Carers also offered Warm Hubs.  Hubs were 
based in a variety of venues and people had been quite innovative in terms of 
what was offered and this demonstrated the strong voluntary sector in 
Harrow. A member of the Board suggested that it would be helpful to have the 
relevant data so this work could be built on, not just in the winter, but for the 
future. 
 
A Member sought clarification in terms of the allocation of funding for Warm 
Hubs and the Board was advised that the Hubs could either bid for a £2,000 
flat rate towards their costs or submit a specific bid to the ICB Panel.  There 
were currently 35 Hubs in operation and the remaining funding was being 
allocated that week. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Partnership approach to tackling health inequalities in 
Harrow be noted. 
 

28. Adults Discharge Funding 2022-23   
 
The Board received a report which provided details of the additional funding 
announced by the Department of Health and Social Care to support timely 
discharges from hospital. 
 
The Corporate Director, People, outlined the content of the report and 
appendix and advised that a condition of the funding, in the case of Harrow 
£1.808m, was that a report was to be provided to the government every two 
weeks on the use of the money. 
 

8



 

Page 14  Health and Wellbeing Board - 17 January 2023 

In response to a question, the Corporate Director advised that in terms of 
discharges from hospital, the additional funding had provided some relief but 
that the hospital was still under considerable pressure. The Board were 
informed that the wait for beds in nursing homes were not necessarily 
capacity driven as there were other factors, such as family preference, 
involved. Reablement was also key in terms of discharge from hospital. 
 
The Corporate Director outlined the risks of a shortfall in funding including that 
there would be an increase in the number of people in 24 hour care and the 
number of people remaining in hospital beds and also any bought in step 
down beds. The increasing frailty of the population put pressure on the long 
term care home budget. 
 
The Board were advised that the recruitment of social workers, in competition 
with neighbouring boroughs, was also an ongoing challenge. Recruitment 
exercises both internationally and locally was being carried out as well as 
wo
[...]
cal authority on the potential risks to the public was 
ongoing. 

 
• Diphtheria – there had been outbreaks in several asylum seeker 

communities within centres, predominantly Syrian, Afghan and Iraqi.  
Whilst the risk to the general public was low there was concern for 
other asylum seekers housed in these centres as their vaccination 
status was unknown. 

 
• MPox – Cases had now reduced from approximately 300 a week to 5 

per week which was due to a combination of vaccination and 
behavioural change. 

 
• Polio – there was ongoing surveillance work and Becton Sewage works 

and no clinical cases had been seen in hospitals.  There had been a 
booster campaign for children aged 1 – 9 across London. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the report and presentation be noted. 
 

30. Proposal for a Health and Wellbeing Board Development Offer   
 
The Board received a report which set out a proposal to commence a 
development programme for the Harrow Health and Wellbeing Board which 
would be supported by the Local Government Association (LGA). 
 
The Board were advised that it would be useful to have external support, 
particularly due to the major changes in health and social care.  The LGA had 
proposed an initial diagnostic exercise for Board Members and, as a result of 
this exercise, a programme of support would be put in place to deliver a 
number of objectives set out within the report. 
 
The Board welcomed the proposal, expressed support for the programme and 
noted that the LGA would shortly be carrying out a peer review of the Council 
and had also provided mentoring to Cabinet Members.  The Chair commented 
that as the Board comprised a number of senior officers he was keen to add 
value by making decisions rather than just noting information reports. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the development programme be progressed. 
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 10.00 am, closed at 11.21 am). 
 
 
(Signed) Councillor Paul Osborn 
Chair 

10



 

Report for: Health and Wellbeing 

Board   

Date of Meeting: 

 

21st March 2023   

Subject: 

 

Health and Wellbeing Strategy – 
Healthy People delivery plan  

Responsible Officer: 

 

Carole Furlong. Director of Public 
Health. 
 

Public: 

 

Yes  
 

Wards affected: 

 

All wards 

Enclosures: 

 

• DRAFT Harrow Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy 

• Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
delivery plan – Healthy People  

• Draft indicators – Healthy People  
 

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 

 
This paper summarises how the commitments from the Health and 
Wellbeing strategy will be delivered, with a focus on the Healthy People 
domain. This includes a delivery plan and draft indicators to be discussed 
and endorsed.   

 
Recommendations:  
The Board is requested to 

• Discuss and endorse this approach to delivery on the health and 
wellbeing strategy 

• Endorse and agree SROs for the three strategy domains 
 

 

11

Agenda Item 7
Pages 11 to 48



Section 2 

Background 

Harrow’s Health and Wellbeing Strategy was endorsed at the Health and 
Wellbeing Board in November 2022. The strategy set out plans to report on 
each of the domains, Healthy People, Healthy Policy & Practice and Healthy 
Place, once a year.  

 

 

 

For this quarter, the board is presented with: 

• The Health and Wellbeing Strategy delivery plan for Healthy People: 
what we’re committing to, what actions are being taken, by when, and 
who has ownership  

• The draft Health and Wellbeing Strategy – Healthy People domain 
indicators: facilitating how the board can monitor the health and 
wellbeing of the boroughs population over time, in addition to 
evaluating the impact of the strategy over time.  

The actions presented within the delivery plan focus on key programmes of 
work that address the needs of Harrow’s population. At present, these 
programmes are focussed on delivery over the next 2-3 years. The delivery 
plan will be reviewed and updated on an annual basis to reflect the need for 
flexibility to address changing needs and demands, adapting over the span of 
the strategy until 2030.   

12



We propose that an example of a programme of work is presented alongside 
the delivery plan and indicators. This will provide the Board with a tangible 
view of what is being done to address a commitment within the strategy.  

Additionally, we will also monitor the progress and success of the overall 
strategy against the following overarching outcomes:  
 

▪ Survey infant and child mortality deaths, and act accordingly to ensure 

rates do not increase.  

▪ Ensure that people can enjoy healthier, and more independent years of 

life by 2035, while narrowing the gap between the experience of the 

wealthiest and poorest areas. 

▪ Narrow the life expectancy gap between people in our poorest 

neighbourhoods and those in the wealthiest areas. 

▪ Residents access the right care, in the right place at the right time 

(Measured by hospital admissions for people with long term conditions 

that may be avoidable). 

▪ Survey and monitor mortality rates of people aged under 75 where 

deaths are considered preventable through effective public health and 

primary prevention.    

▪ Increase community engagement in the implementation of the joint 

health and wellbeing strategy (as measured by personal pledges). 

Both the Health and Wellbeing strategy delivery plan and indicators sit 
alongside the Harrow Borough Based Partnership’s delivery plan and 
outcomes framework. Both plans complement each other and are aligned to 
consider short term and long-term priorities for the borough.  

We are also proposing that a Senior Responsible Officer (SRO) for each of 
the strategy domains is identified. The expectation for the SRO leading a 
domain of the strategy will include:  

• overall accountability and responsibility for the delivery plan to address 
the strategies commitments,  

• responsibility for coordinating the annual report to the health and 
wellbeing board  

[...]
icer 

Sharon Clarke  

Date:  03/03/23 

Chief Officer:   
Signed by the Corporate Director 

Senel Arkut  

Date: 03/03/23 

Mandatory Checks 

Ward Councillors notified:  NO, as it impacts on all Wards  

Section 4 - Contact Details and Background 

Papers 

Contact:  Seb Baugh, Consultant in Public Health, 

sebastien.baugh@harrow.gov.uk   

Background Papers:  DRAFT Harrow Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy; delivery plan for Healthy People; Draft indicators – 
Healthy People 

If appropriate, does the report include the following 
considerations?  

1. Consultation  NO 
2. Priorities NO 

15

mailto:sebastien.baugh@harrow.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Harrow Health and Wellbeing
Strategy

2022 - 2030

DRAFT

17



Harrow Health and Wellbeing Strategy | 2022 - 2030 2

Contents
Working together 
to ensure Harrow residents feel 
secure and supported when 
they need it, enabling them to 
prosper and develop flourishing 
relationships and communities, 
allowing residents to thrive and 
live longer healthier lives.

Thank you to all our partners, 
staff at the Council, elected 
members, and to all the 
residents who helped to 
shape, and are committed to 
delivering this strategy

Acknowledgements

Foreword 3

Introduction 4

Policy and place context 7

The health and wellbeing, inequalities and disparities in Harrow 8

Encouraging community participation and control 10

Our approach to developing this strategy and priorities 11

Healthy People 12

Healthy Policy and Practice 15

Healthy Place 18

Supporting our commitments into action 21

Pledge from the Health and Wellbeing Board 23

Glossary 26

18



Harrow Health and Wellbeing Strategy | 2022 - 2030 3

Foreword

Councillor Paul Osborn
Chair of the health and wellbeing board
Leader of Harrow Council

Dr Radhika Balu 
Vice-Chair of the health and wellbeing board, GP & Medical 
Director for Harrow, NWL ICB 

This Health and Wellbeing strategy has been developed 
in collaboration with a range of par
[...]
ation given to help them make informed decisions.

social prescribing when health or care professionals refer patients to support in the community, in order to improve their health and 
wellbeing

social value the difference an organisation or project can make to the community they are operating within

socio-economic deprivation refers to the relative disadvantage an individual or a group experiences in terms of access and control over economic, 
material or social resources and opportunities

Tier 2 child weight management 
service

delivered by local community weight management services, that provide community-based diet, nutrition, lifestyle and 
behaviour change advice, normally in a group setting environment

41



Harrow Health and Wellbeing Strategy | 2022 - 2030 26

42



theme Commitment in published 
HWB strategy

Delivery plan, what we are doing: Owner By when Measure 

 work together to ensure that 
children and families are safe

Implementaion of all strategies relating to violence against women and girls, 
youth offending and adolescent safeguarding. 

New Multi Agency Safeguarding Hub building and front door at Gayton Road to 
include additional service co-location of the homelessness and adult 
safeguarding teams.

Director of Children's 
Services & Adult's and 
Children's Safeguarding 
Boards

March 2024

Mobilised by May 2023 

Implementation of strategy and 
delivery plan

Hub operational & examples of 
improved partnership working 

develop models of care for children 
and young people that meet their 
needs and focuses on early support 
and prevention  

Upgrade the Council’s 10 Children Centres into Family Centres, which will 
deliver more integrated services for residents which includes early years and 
health.

Widening the social work offer and supporting the first 1000 days

Director of Childrens Services CYP integration plan for 
family hubs - March 2024

Project deadlines met 

Reach of family hubs 

Demand of Children in Need,  
Childre
[...]


 

21st March 2023 

Subject: 

 

Launch of Our Way Forward: 
Strategy for London North West 
University Healthcare NHS Trust 
(LNWH) 
 

Responsible Officer: 

 

Simon Crawford, 
Deputy Chief Executive, 
London North West University 
Healthcare NHS Trust  
 

Public: 

 

Yes  
 

Wards affected: 

 

All 

 

Enclosures: 

 

 
LNWH Our Way Forward Report 
LNWH Our Way Forward Health and 
Wellbeing Board Supporting Slides  

 

49

Agenda Item 8
Pages 49 to 158



Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 

Executive Summary 
 
Our Way Forward will shape LNWH’s work for the next five years, setting a 
clear vision for the future: to put quality at our HEART. 
 
We started work on Our Way Forward in spring 2022. During its 
development, we had over 3,000 inputs from valued partners, patients, and 
colleagues: we can truly and proudly say it’s been a real team effort. 
 
Just as we’ve worked with you to develop Our Way Forward, we will only 
realise our vision by continuing to work together as a collaborative, as a 
sector, and as a system. 
 
Over the next five years, we will put quality at our HEART by working 
together to: 

1. provide high-quality, timely and equitable care in a sustainable way 
2. be a high-quality employer where all our people feel they belong and 

are empowered to provide excellent services and grow their careers  
3. base our care on high-quality, responsive, and seamless non-clinical 

and administrative services 
4. build high-quality, trusted ways of working with our local people and 

partners so that together we can improve the health of our 
communities. 

 
High-quality partnerships  
 
Building effective and purposeful partnerships working relationships is 
needed to improve health of our communities. These partnerships have the 
additional benefit of helping us deliver high-quality care by reducing 
avoidable pressures on our services.  
 
Our sub-priorities for partnership working include: 
 

4.1 Working with our partners to im

Minutes of the meeting


Health and Wellbeing Board - 21 March 2023 Page 16  

 

Health and Wellbeing Board  

Minutes 

21 March 2023 
 
Present:   

Chair: Councillor Paul Osborn 
 

 

Board  Councillor Ghazanfar Ali Harrow Council 
Members: Councillor Hitesh Karia Harrow Council 
 Councillor Pritesh Patel Harrow Council 
 Councillor Norman Stevenson Harrow Council 
 Yaa Asamany Healthwatch Harrow 
 Isha Coombes North West London Integrated 

Care Board 
 
Non Voting 
Members: 

Senel Arkut Corporate Director, 
People 

Harrow Council 

 Carole Furlong Director of Public 
Health 

Harrow Council 

 Lisa Henschen  Harrow Borough 
Based Partnership 

 Chris Miller Chair, Harrow 
Safeguarding 
Boards 

Harrow Council 

 Peter Tolley Director of 
Children's Services 

Harrow Council 
 

 
In 
attendance: 
(Officers) 
 

 

Sebastien Baugh Consultant in 
Public Health 

 

James Biggin-
Lamming 

Director of 
Transformation 

London North West 
University Healthcare 
NHS Trust 

Laurence Gibson Consultant in 
Public Health 

 

Piers Milner  London North West 
University Healthcare 
NHS Trust 

 

 



 

Health and Wellbeing Board - 21 March 2023 Page 17  

 

 
Apologies 
received: 
 

Dr Radhika Balu 
Simon Crawford 
 

John Higgins 
 
 

 
 

Absent: Inspector Edward Baildon 
James Benson 
 
 

 

31. Attendance by Reserve Members   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that there were no Reserve Members in attendance. 
 

32. Declarations of Interest   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that there were no declarations of interests made by 
Members. 
 

33. Minutes   
 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 17 January 2023 be 
taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

34. Petitions   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no petitions had been received. 
 

35. Public Questions   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that two public questions had been received and 
responded to and the recording would be made available on the Council’s 
website. 
 

36. Deputations   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no deputations had been received. 
 
Resolved Items   
 

37. Health and Wellbeing Strategy - Healthy People Delivery Plan   
 
The Board received a report which summarised how the commitments from 
the Health and Wellbeing Strategy would be delivered. 
  
The Board were advised that the Strategy set out plans to report on each of 
the three domains of Healthy People, Healthy Policy and Practice and Healthy 
Place once a year.  The report before the Board presented the Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy delivery plan for Healthy People and the Healthy People 
domain indicators.  It also set out a proposal that a Senior Responsible Officer 
(SRO) be identified for each of the strategy domains with the expectation that 
these individuals would have overall accountability and responsibility for the 
delivery plan to address the strategy’s commitments, responsibility for 
coordinating an annual report to, and reporting back to, the Board. 
  



 

Health and Wellbeing Board - 21 March 2023 Page 18  

The officer advised that there would be a particular focus on three areas 
within the delivery plan over the next one to two years but there would 
continue to be updates to the Board on other areas.  The first focus would be 
on integration around family hubs with children centres converting to family 
hubs and neighbourhood resource centres converting to health and wellbeing 
hubs.  Secondly, there would also be a focus on prevention and around the 
conversation café.  The third area of focus would be engagement and the 
commitment to embed population health management approaches within the 
work undertaken and to codesign the interventions with residents in order to 
meet their needs. 
  
Members of the Board welcomed the strategy and expressed their support.  It 
was commented that timeliness and collaboration were critical.  Clarification 
was sought in relation to the North West London indicators where there 
appeared to be no data and the Board was advised that in terms of 
benchmarking there was no relevant data.  The officer undertook to see if it 
were possible to get this data or to compare performance data with statistical 
neighbours but noted the Member’s comment that if there were no relevant 
data it should not be included. 
  
With reference to data, a Member asked whether it was possible to receive 
health related data at ward level and was advised that health and wellbeing 
ward profiles had been provided the previous year.  The Chair stated that 
some data was four years old which was not helpful but acknowledged that 
this may be due in part to the pandemic.  He questioned how policy could be 
changed if the data before the Board was out of date. 
  
An officer suggested that there needed to be a discussion in terms of violence 
against women and girls, youth offending and adolescent safeguarding in 
terms of Board ownership and whether this sat with the Safer Harrow Board 
or the Safeguarding Children and Adult Board.  He requested this be noted for 
further discussion. 
  
In response to a question as to why the areas highlighted had been chosen as 
a focus, the Board was advised that in terms of the integration agenda, 
prevention needed to be embedded throughout the strategy. 
  
A Member questioned how the difficulties for those residents for whom 
English was not their first language or were refugees would be engaged with. 
He stated that GP practices had previously acted as a form of hub where 
people could meet but it was now difficult for residents to get a GP 
appointment.  In terms of understanding Harrow’s communities, the Board 
was advised that there were a number of initiatives underway including the 
Conversation Café, Community Champions and around vaccine hesitancy 
and that it was important to understand the barriers communities faced. 
Harrow had a diverse community that may require different services and there 
was work being done around integration and development of services and 
steering groups would assist in shaping these. Information sharing was also 
important. 
  
In terms of GP access, the representative of the Integrated Care Board 
accepted that this remained an issue that was exacerbated by the workforce 
crisis, changing demographics and more complex patient needs.  The Board 



 

Health and Wellbeing Board - 21 March 2023 Page 19  

indicated that they would welcome an item for discussion on this topic at a 
future meeting. 
  
The Board then discussed the role of SRO and identifying who would take on 
those roles.  It was suggested that this be discussed outside of the meeting so 
that contact could be made with the relevant officers.  The Chair requested 
that when considering the Healthy Place domain, housing in the private rented 
sector be addressed.  It was further commented that it was important to have 
some representation from Housing colleagues. 
  
RESOLVED:  That  
  
(1)            the approach to delivery of the health and wellbeing strategy be 

endorsed; 
  
(2)            a Senior Responsible Officer (SRO) for each one of the three strategy 

domains outlined in the report be endorsed; 
  
(3)            the officers identified as SROs following the meeting be reported to the 

Board for approval. 
 

38. Launch of Our Way Forward: Strategy for London North West University 
Healthcare NHS Trust   
 
The Board received a report which provided details of London North West 
University Healthcare NHS Trust Our Way Forward strategy which set a clear 
vision for the future and shape of the Trust’s work for the next five years. 
  
Following a detailed presentation of the strategy, the Board made comments 
and asked questions as follows:- 
  
                 Midwifery services did not appear to be mentioned within the strategy 

and, having previous been dangerous and inadequate, clarification was 
sought on the plans to remedy this.  The Board was advised that the 
Maternity Strategy had been launched at the end of 2022 and was 
organised around three domains; leadership and governance, safe and 
effective care and women centred care.  The service had fluctuated 
between adequate and inadequate and in terms of being sustainably 
‘good’ this would be progressed through the strategy over the next year 
or so.  A Maternity Improvement Lead had been appointed the previous 
week as a continuation of investment in the department/service. 

  
                 Objective 4 of the strategy outlined delivery in the community and 

clarity was sought in terms of integration the other strategies the Trust 
was looking to adopt to progress community based support.  The 
Board was advised that pre Covid, London North West had not always 
been as outward facing as it should have been but was ready to play 
its part working with partners.  Some of this would be around 
innovation and delivering services in a different way or it might be the 
provision of expertise or the use of buildings and assets.  An officer 
commented that there had been a shift in the culture of the Trust and 
cited the example of a paediatrician being available at a Children’s 
Health Hub and consultants being more available. 



 

Health and Wellbeing Board - 21 March 2023 Page 20  

  
                 Northwick Park Hospital had a significant impact on Harrow and placed 

pressure on the wider system and the long term vision of the Trust for 
the hospital was questioned.  The Board was advised that service 
changes such as the new ‘front door’ and virtual wards and 
enhancements as well as investment in a purpose built critical care unit 
for the hospital would address this.  The balance between Ealing 
Hospital and Northwick Park also required consideration as well as 
staffing issues. 

  
                 Concern was expressed about the use of annual indicators to measure 

performance, particularly when out of date data was being used.  The 
data was from the staff survey of 2021 and therefore the picture might 
now be different.  The Board were advised that the staff survey for 
2022 had just been published but the point was acknowledged and the 
Trust would be introducing pulse surveys. 

  
                 Whilst welcoming the comprehensive report and strategy and its 

ambitions a Member questioned whether some of the work had been 
completed and how feedback from users was obtained.  Whilst the 
automated texts were welcomed, some residents received 3 or 4 
copies of the same letter and this had to be resolved.  In response, the 
Board were advised that the friends and family test and patient care 
participation group provided feedback.  It was acknowledged that 
support services had not been prioritised but that it was hoped that 
investment to save would resolve the duplication of letters. 

  
                 In terms of supporting and promoting wellbeing of staff, one example 

where working together would be welcomed was cervical screening of 
women under 50.  The integrated staff forum could be used as a 
vehicle for addressing workplace health. 

  
The Board thanked the representatives of the Trust for the presentation. 
  
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

39. Any other Urgent Business   
 
The Board were informed that the Council had been advised of a joint 
targeted area of inspection of children in need.  This was a multiagency 
inspection with 9 inspectors on site from 27 to 31 March 2023.  Feedback 
would be given to the Board. 
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 10.05 am, closed at 11.20 am). 
 
 
 
 
(Signed) Councillor Paul Osborn 
Chair 
 


	Health and Wellbeing Board
	Minutes
	21 March 2023


